

No. 24-1100

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

JOHNNIE E. RUSSELL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

RYAN COMSTOCK, COLIN POWELL, and
DAVE WOHLGEMUTH,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin
Case No. 2:21-cv-00151 Hon. J. P. Stadtmueller

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT JOHNNIE E. RUSSELL

Morgan Flitt
Cole Lautermilch
Student Counsel

Brian Wolfman
Natasha R. Khan
Regina Wang
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW,
Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6582
wolfmanb@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Johnnie E. Russell

July 19, 2024

Table of Contents

	Page(s)
Table of Authorities	ii
Reply to Appellee Powell’s Jurisdictional Statement	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
Argument	3
I. The facts bearing on whether Officer Powell had a reasonable suspicion that Russell’s apartment harbored someone posing a danger to officers on the scene are disputed, precluding summary judgment.....	3
A. The key fact—Russell’s location—is disputed.....	4
B. The other purported facts on which Powell relies either conflict with the record or are immaterial.....	9
1. A better reading of Marvitz’s gesture is that he was indicating that Cannon’s first-floor apartment door was left open, not that Russell’s second-floor apartment was left unattended.....	9
2. Marvitz did not ask officers to look for an unknown third party, and even if he had, that would be immaterial.....	10
3. The remote possibility that Russell had left the scene and later returned undetected does not justify the warrantless sweep of Russell’s apartment.....	12
C. An officer, like Powell, who conducts a sweep without a reasonable belief that the area to be swept harbors someone who poses a danger is not protected by qualified immunity.	13
II. None of Powell’s other arguments supports affirmance.	13
Conclusion.....	18
Certificate of Compliance	

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	8
<i>Flippo v. West Virginia</i> , 528 U.S. 11 (1999).....	14
<i>Gupta v. Melloh</i> , 19 F.4th 990 (7th Cir. 2021).....	4
<i>Kailin v. Village of Gurnee</i> , 77 F.4th 476 (7th Cir. 2023).....	10, 11
<i>Koch v. Village of Hartland</i> , 43 F.4th 747 (7th Cir. 2022).....	6
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990).....	14, 17, 18
<i>Miller v. Gonzalez</i> , 761 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2014).....	7-8
<i>Payne v. Pauley</i> , 337 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Arch</i> , 7 F.3d 1300 (7th Cir. 1993).....	16-17
<i>United States v. Delgado</i> , 701 F.3d 1161 (7th Cir. 2012).....	12, 14

<i>United States v. Groce</i> , 255 F. Supp.2d 936 (E.D. Wis. 2003)	16
<i>United States v. Key</i> , 889 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>United States v. Pichany</i> , 687 F.2d 204 (7th Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>United States v. Schmitt</i> , 770 F.3d 524 (7th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>United States v. Tapia</i> , 610 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2010).....	16
Statute	
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
Other Authority	
USPS Domestic Delivery Times, https://www.stamps.com/usps/usps-delivery-times/ (last visited July 19, 2024)	1
